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t f A C B

3.

GENER AL I The Bulletins in ths seriss for 1956-57 ars listed on the back of the 
cover of this Bullstin and Inolude, for the first time, ons - No. 34 - dealing with 
"Leather Cooda (including Saddlery and Belting)".

BBÍ¿íg.A mdZiönm. t .4HSTBAUA. 1956-S7.

Where a number of industrlea are combined in one Bullatln the introductory 
paragraph on Page 3 speoifiea the induatriaa bo Inoludsd.

2* CLASgiflCATICgl <3f TUilQilSSt For purposes of Industry olsssiflostlon, fsctoriss in

1. SPMHAJg or 3TATI3TI03i Ths induetrlea oovered by thls susaary Inoluda thoss sogaged 
in ths ■sAufaoturs of Bricks, Plrebxioks, Tiles, Flreolay Qoode, Stonsware, China, 
larthsnwars, Poroslaln and Terra Cotta. A summaiy of thè prlnolpal statlstloe ot thsse 
Induetrlee for ths yeare 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1956-57 Is glvon in ths follo* 
ing tabls.

IA3Lg 1 1 BBIC&. TILE. PQTflgg AUD EARTHBWaRE FACTORIES . AUSTRALIA

3.

Australia ars olaasifisd ao cordi ng to ths nature of their product. Where two or
more dletlnot types of Industrial aotielty are carried on in one estahllehment, a
separate return 1b obtainsd, wherever praotloable, for each activity In order to 
allow clasalfication on this basla. In oaees where this Is not praotlcable,
factories are classified according to predominant activity and those_____ _____
encountered moat frequently in the Metal Trades, (e.g. Cenerai Engineering firms 
also producing Agricultural Implementa or Stoves, etc.), and to a Intaer dsgree In 
faotorlss concomsd with Skins, Leather, Clothlnf; and Wood products.

oases are

Each of ths summarlss in ths "Manufacturing Industries" series relates, 
generally, to the operatlone of factories claasifled tc the industry specified. 
Figures shown In the quantity tables hsreln rspreaent total recorded production of 
the articles llstsd and Include quantities produced, as subsidiary production, in 
xnaustries othsrwlss olassiflsd.

jA&jc Of THE STATISTICSi The scope of the factory statistics is fully explained 
In the annual Secondary Industries Bulletin.

Briefly, a "factory" is defined as an eetabll ehment in which four or more 
persons are employed or where power (other than manual) Is used in any manufacturirg
process. It should be noted that details relating to small establiehnents not
classified for statistioal purposes as factarles are not Included in the figures 
shown herein.

All persons employed in the manufacturing actlTitles of the factory
counted as factory employees. The figures rslsting to employment, therefore,

are

exclude all those engaged in sailing and distribution, such as salesmen, travellers, 
collectors, carters engaged solely on outward delivery of manufactured goods, and
retailing storemen.
own buslnesBee as well as "out-workers".

The figuree, howerer, do inoluda proprietors who work in their

The value of materials used includes the value, in the ueuol sense, of the 
materials used, etoraa used, containers, tools reploced and materials lued in
repairs to plant. In general, It doee not include the value of oustomers' articles
or materials repaired, assemblea ur treated by the factory.

The value of output is tie selling value, at the factory, (exoluslvo of all 
delivery coete and chargee and brjlae duties, but inclusive of bounty and subsidy 
payments to the manufsoturer of the finished article) of all goods made during the
I'm ar. In addition it Inol’jdes the value of other work dons, such as repair work,
assembling and making-up for customers.

of manufacture.
The value ot production Is the value added to raw materiale by the prooeee

It is calculated by deducting from the value of factory output the
value (at the factory) of the materials used, containers and packing, power, fuel 
and light used, toole replaced and matarlala used in repairs to plant (but not 
depreciation charges). The value of production is the source from which such items 
as wages. Interest, dspreolatlon, profits, taxation, adve-Using and othsr sundry
charges are met. As full detalle of costa of production c.ra not oollaotsd, the
amount of profit reaulting from factory operations cannot be ascertained from the 
figures contained herein.

S.R. CARVER 
COMMONWEALTH STATISTICIAN

Tear Factorlee

CAgBERBA, ■Aaga-T.

414

1938-39 
1945-46 
1954-55 
1955-56
1956-57

(1) 
Niaber 

368 
301 
460 
457 

,4».

Persons 
Eiployad 

(a) 
(2)

Number 
10,484 
7,430 

14,065 
14,066 
13,553

SslsrlsB Power,Fusi
and Wages and Light,
Paid (b)

—O)___
£•000
2,178
2,028

11,576
12,454 
12,685

ctc. UBed(o) 
_____ ÍÁ)______  
£•000

752 
608 

4,253 
4,457 
4,406

Value of
Materials, 

sto.UBsd(d) 
_____ LÜ______ 

£•000
709 
700 

4,374 
4,880 
5,259

Value of
Production

■ 161 
£•000
3,514
2,765 

17,092 
18,064 
19,161

Value 
of

Output(f)4zL£*000

4,975 
4,073

25,719 
27,401 
28,826

(a) Averags ovsr whois year: includes Working Proprlstors. (b) Exoludes amounte drawn 
(o) Includes Water and Lubricating 011. (d) Inoludea aleoWorking Proprietors.

value of containers, packing, sto., replaoementB of tools and rapeira to plant.
(b) Value of Production equals column (7) lass total of columns (4) ax>d (5). (f) Valúa 
of gooda produoed.

In the following table, particulars of the Industries are given for aaeh 
State during the year 1956-57.

IAS¿ .2 1 BRICE, TILE, PQTTBKI AND SARTHjBWARS FACTORIES i STATP, 1956-57.

Particulars*

Facto riaa
Persona Employed - Males

Females
Total

Salarlss and Wagse Paid
Value of -

Power, Fuel and
Light, etc. used

Materials, ete. used 
Production
Output 
Land and Build Inge (a)
Plant and Haoblnsiy (a)

H.F. of Engines
aritairUj la aw

N. S.W.

■ ”107'
208 

5,978 
__ Lió.

£•000 
6,253

2,038 
2,854 
9,656 

14,548
4,189 
4,566

H.P.

35,724
—uJuiaBajaMs—am—lOBdL—— 
* Sss also notas to Tabla 1 above.

VIO.

"hö7~
IOS 

3,349
3Q9 

3,658 
“£•□00 

3,489

1,230 
1,439 
4,923 
7,592 
1,702
1,852 

H.P.

24,806

Q^LD.

No.
47

959

980 
£•000

798

260
260

1,319
1,839 

428 
597

H.P.

7,119

3. A.

No.
43 

1,095 
__ 22 
1,125 
£•000 
1,074

337
278

1,50^
2,172

445 
511 

H.P.

6,596

W.A.

No.
34

905 
■ 11^ 

1,017 
£•000

849

388 
355 

1,448 
2,191

950 
1,062 

H.P.

9,200

TAS.

No.
13 

243
_____t 

249
■¿T05Ô 

222

103 
73

308 
484 
134 
115

H.P.

1,386

AUST.

No.
453 

12,529 
laffU 

13,553 
£•000 

12,685

4,406
5,259

19,161
28,326 

7,848 
8,70

H.P.

84,831

(a) Depreciated or book values at and of year.

2. AVERAGE SALARIES. OUTPUT AND PRODPCTION, Particulars of ths avsrags salary and wags 
paid, togsthsr with ths avsrags values of output and production par parson SBgagsd tad 
ths ratio of salarlss and wages to the value of production, ars shown in ths following 
tabls for the years 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1956-57i-

TAHLE 3 1 BRICE, TILE. BTC, FACTORIES - AVERAGE SALARIES AND WAGES PUD. 
OUTPUT, ETC.. PER BffLOTEE , AUSTRALIA.

Tsar

1938-39 
1945-46 
1954-55 
1955-56 

.1.956-57

Salarles 
and Wagas 

per ùiployee 
___ ímL-__  

£.
212 
278 
838 
900

Value of 
Output per 

Person ätgagsd 
_______LSÚ________  

£.
475 
548 

1,829 
1,948
2,127

Value of 
Production per 
Parson âigaged

__________________
£.
335 
372 

1,215 
1,284

Batís of 
Salarlas and 

Wagas to Value
pyiMUga 

61.98 
73.35 
67.73 
68.94
66.20951__________ 2,127 1,414 66.2

(a) Excludes Working Proprietors and amounts drawn by them.
(b) Inoludas Working Propri" Mirs.
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more dletlnot types of Industrial aotielty are carried on in one estahllehment, a
separate return 1b obtainsd, wherever praotloable, for each activity In order to 
allow clasalfication on this basla. In oaees where this Is not praotlcable,
factories are classified according to predominant activity and those_____ _____
encountered moat frequently in the Metal Trades, (e.g. Cenerai Engineering firms 
also producing Agricultural Implementa or Stoves, etc.), and to a Intaer dsgree In 
faotorlss concomsd with Skins, Leather, Clothlnf; and Wood products.

oases are

Each of ths summarlss in ths "Manufacturing Industries" series relates, 
generally, to the operatlone of factories claasifled tc the industry specified. 
Figures shown In the quantity tables hsreln rspreaent total recorded production of 
the articles llstsd and Include quantities produced, as subsidiary production, in 
xnaustries othsrwlss olassiflsd.

jA&jc Of THE STATISTICSi The scope of the factory statistics is fully explained 
In the annual Secondary Industries Bulletin.

Briefly, a "factory" is defined as an eetabll ehment in which four or more 
persons are employed or where power (other than manual) Is used in any manufacturirg
process. It should be noted that details relating to small establiehnents not
classified for statistioal purposes as factarles are not Included in the figures 
shown herein.

All persons employed in the manufacturing actlTitles of the factory
counted as factory employees. The figures rslsting to employment, therefore,

are

exclude all those engaged in sailing and distribution, such as salesmen, travellers, 
collectors, carters engaged solely on outward delivery of manufactured goods, and
retailing storemen.
own buslnesBee as well as "out-workers".

The figuree, howerer, do inoluda proprietors who work in their

The value of materials used includes the value, in the ueuol sense, of the 
materials used, etoraa used, containers, tools reploced and materials lued in
repairs to plant. In general, It doee not include the value of oustomers' articles
or materials repaired, assemblea ur treated by the factory.

The value of output is tie selling value, at the factory, (exoluslvo of all 
delivery coete and chargee and brjlae duties, but inclusive of bounty and subsidy 
payments to the manufsoturer of the finished article) of all goods made during the
I'm ar. In addition it Inol’jdes the value of other work dons, such as repair work,
assembling and making-up for customers.

of manufacture.
The value ot production Is the value added to raw materiale by the prooeee

It is calculated by deducting from the value of factory output the
value (at the factory) of the materials used, containers and packing, power, fuel 
and light used, toole replaced and matarlala used in repairs to plant (but not 
depreciation charges). The value of production is the source from which such items 
as wages. Interest, dspreolatlon, profits, taxation, adve-Using and othsr sundry
charges are met. As full detalle of costa of production c.ra not oollaotsd, the
amount of profit reaulting from factory operations cannot be ascertained from the 
figures contained herein.
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3« ARTICLES PROWCEDi The following tabla abowa partloolara ot the total quantity and
value of the ai-tlolaa produoad in Brioka, Tilaa, Pottaxv ai 
ing tha yeara 1956-57. In aoma oaaea - Sea footnote (0) -

and Barthanwara faotorlaa dur-
tba figuraa inoluda ralarant

production in faotorlaa otharvlBa olaaalfled.

TABLB 4 I ARTICLE PRQPPCEP IM BMCK. TILE. POCTEBI AND SABIHflWARE PACTQEIE8
ÁgaiflÁÜA I 12S6^

Artiolaa Product
Clay Brioka, (a)

Standard Slae Common and Coloured
Fancy including Brlokattea, Squinta, Bullnoaaa, ato. 

Fire Brioka and Blocka
Terra Cotta Ware -

Roofing Tllea
Roofing Aeoaaaorlaa (Ridge Capa,etc.)
Other Tarra Cotta Ware for Building Purpoaaa
Other Terra Gotta Ware not for Building Purpoaaa 

Tilaa - Flooring and Wadi - Glaiad
Unglaaad

Domaatlo Ware - Waah Baalna (Wall and Padaatal)
Sink. (Kltohan) 
Tableware 
Ornamental Pottery 
Other Domaatlo Wax-a 

Sanitary Ware - Pana (Cloaat)
Other Sanltaiy Ware 

Other Ware - Plpea, Agricultural 
Other Stoneware Flpea and Flttlnga 
Porcelain Inaulatora 
Other Porcelain Ware

(a) Nuabar burnt; azcludaa Groan Brioka. 
quantltiaa produoad in other faotorlaa.

Unit

•000 
'000

•000

aq.yda. 
aq.yda. 

No. 
No.

No.

No.

Quantity Valua {Z}

794,186) 12,313,706
10,883 

(b)
358,948

3,902,112

5.

In Table 7, the produotlon of certain itaaa in Brioka, Tllea, Pottery and 
Earthenaara faotorlaa la Auatralla la abowa for each of the year. 1938-39, 1945-46 and 
1954-55 to 1957-58 and for aaab month July, 1957 to June, 1958.

liELfiJLt

Toar

J Tilaa-Roofinai Maah Baalna, 
(Tarra Gotta) Jail and Padaatal, 

('000) Barthanwara

57,673 
(b) 
(b) 
(b)

296,958 
(c)31,878

25,891
2,201 

(b) 
(b) 
(b)

156,966 
(b) 

5,067,281
(b) 
(b) 
(b)

2,765,710 
200,446 
343,613 
162,215 
616,828 

(0)193,458
116,224

9,997 
192,991 
740,772 
148,870 
740,609 
347,927 
187,885 

3,658,028 
(0)954,306

173,984

1938-39 
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56 
1956-57
1957-58(a)

July, 1957 
Auguat 
Saptaabar 
October 
Novaaber 
Dtoaaber 
January, 1958 
February 
March 
April 
Hay 
June

(b) Valúa only oollaotad. (o) Inoludaa
Total»

(a)

The quantltiaa and yaluaa of Brioka and Tarra Cotta Roofing Tilaa produoad 
in Auatralla are given in the next table for tha yearn 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 
to 1957-58.

TABLB 5 I PROWCTIOM OF CLAY BRICKS AMD TBBRA.CQÍTA.BQQriNQ.TILE 1 AUSTRALIA

Brleka - Clay

Year Quantity

720,551 
305,248 
838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

77,779 
75,404 
75,151 
82,633 
79,374 
61,423
56,097 
69,815
74,206 
72,927
81,562
74.411

880,782

39,683 
23,536 
63,934 
64,746 
57,673 
59,417

WHUAL TOTUa
ïliatarl

(b)
^)

22,879
23,644
25,891
34,938

HONTHLY TOTALS 1957-58 (a)

5,511 
5,115 
5,209
5,538
5,123 
4,137
3,767
4,925
4,938 
4,983
5,235
4.226

59,417

reliainary. SubJact to rariaion.

Slnka, 
Kltohan, 

Barthanwara 
■....ÎBiabtrl-

(b)
(b) 

2,548 
2,335 
2,201 
3,131

Pana (Cloaat), 
Barthanwara 

(Numbar)

(b)
(b) 

136,314 
132,614 
156,966 
179,055

1938-39
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58(b)

'000

720,551 
305,248 
838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

Value 
(a)

£

2,407,008
1,519,04a 

11,671,579 
12,347,380

£.

3.
4.

13.
14.

Ayeraga 
Value per 
Iafi2g„,ÍA),.

Roofing

Quantity

12,672,654 15.
(c)

a. d.

6. 10.
19. 6
18. 4
13. 10
14. 10.

_____

'000

39,683 
23,536 
63,934
64,746 
57,673 

59,41’^

Tilaa (Tarra Cotta)

Value 
(a)

£

546,136 
414,945 

2,818,567 
2,910,620

Avaraga

£.

13.
17.
44.
44.

Valúa 
1.000

2,765,710 47.• YIU 
_(£i

15.
12.

1.
19.
19.
121

III 

d.

3 
7 
9 
1 
1

(a) Sailing value at tha kiln.
(b) Preliminaxy - aubjaot to revialon.
(o) Not yet available.

The following tabla abowa tha production of Clay Brioka by Statea, for tha 
yaara 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1957-58.

TABLE 6 I PRODOCTIQN OF CLAY BRICKS 1 STATE
('000)

Year

1938-39
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-56(a)

H.3.W.

379,237 
144,594 
384,351
375,847 
356,280 
377,850

VIC.

197,245 
83,018

209,156 
225,476 
208,138
239,342

Q'LD.

27,079 
13,355 
46,732
48,353 
52,346 
56,540

S.A.

49,387 
33,570 
72,833
75,166 
77,497 
85,365

W.A.

53,062 
22,124 

107,905
97,468 
91,682 

101,281

TAS.

14,541
8,587 

17,602 
18,033 
19,126 
20,404

AUST.

720,551 
305,248 
838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

(a) Prallninaiy - aubjaot to rorlalon.

2,219 
3,557 
5,240 
2,708 
2,470 
1,860
2,429 
2,519 
2,950 
2,832 
3,219 
2.MS

34,938

228 
193
191 
241
229 
196
183 
318
420 
316
366 
2S,Q.

3,131

16,513
16,016 
14,368
15,671
15,413
12,669
12,618 
13,953
16,092
14,677
15,268

_Um722.
179,055

(b) Not availabla.

4. EHFLOYMaiT» The numbera of peraona employed abown in Tablea 1, 2, 9 and 10 have 
been adjuatad to rapraaent the average employment over the whole year in thoae oaaea 
uhera abort tine waa worked. In tha following tabla, tha faotorlaa have been 
olaaalfled aooording to tha average number employed during the actual period worked.

TABLB 8 « BRICK. TILB. POTTBKI ANP SARTHiBWARE FACTOBig. CLASSmSD
ACCORDINO TO PERSONS EMPLOYED i AUSTRALIA

Nuabar ot 
fOTUOM 

Ebployad 
in aaoh

Under 4
4
5 to

11 to
21 to

10
20 
50

51 to 100
101 to 200
201 and ovar

__ SaMl!__
Average Number 

Ebployed per
___ FaotoxT

1938-39 1945-46 1954-55 1955-56 1956-57

Nuabai 
of 

Fae- 
torlaa

)

1

60 
21 
73
56 
97
45

16

3M

Nuabar

ployed
137“ 

84
509 
844 

3,230 
3,168 
2,687^ 

0,659

Nuabai 
of

Fao-
12£iSI.

32 
16 
73
59 
80
30

9 
___2. 
301

Nunbai 
£a— 

ployed

64 
533 
875 

2,532 
2,013 
1,134

42? .
7,718

Nuabex 
of

Fao- 
torloB 

53 
33 
91 
92 

100 
66 
21 

______4..
460

Number

ployed
m' 

132 
658

1,362 
3,234 
4,427 
2,735

_la4Z2.

Ninabai 
of 

Fao- 
borlCi 

63 
23 
95 
84 

101 
71 
16

___ L.
14,144 457

Number

ployed
143' 

92 
bH 

1,267 
3,296 
4,948 
2,251 
1,466.

14,137

Nuabai
of 

Fao-
laxlsfl.

66 
18
91
88

105 
67 
14

4 
453

Number 
Ehr 

ployod

W 
72 

625 
1,295 
3,494 
4,698 
1,896 
1.473 

13,694

29 26 31 31 30



3« ARTICLES PROWCEDi The following tabla abowa partloolara ot the total quantity and
value of the ai-tlolaa produoad in Brioka, Tilaa, Pottaxv ai 
ing tha yeara 1956-57. In aoma oaaea - Sea footnote (0) -

and Barthanwara faotorlaa dur-
tba figuraa inoluda ralarant

production in faotorlaa otharvlBa olaaalfled.

TABLB 4 I ARTICLE PRQPPCEP IM BMCK. TILE. POCTEBI AND SABIHflWARE PACTQEIE8
ÁgaiflÁÜA I 12S6^

Artiolaa Product
Clay Brioka, (a)

Standard Slae Common and Coloured
Fancy including Brlokattea, Squinta, Bullnoaaa, ato. 

Fire Brioka and Blocka
Terra Cotta Ware -

Roofing Tllea
Roofing Aeoaaaorlaa (Ridge Capa,etc.)
Other Tarra Cotta Ware for Building Purpoaaa
Other Terra Gotta Ware not for Building Purpoaaa 

Tilaa - Flooring and Wadi - Glaiad
Unglaaad

Domaatlo Ware - Waah Baalna (Wall and Padaatal)
Sink. (Kltohan) 
Tableware 
Ornamental Pottery 
Other Domaatlo Wax-a 

Sanitary Ware - Pana (Cloaat)
Other Sanltaiy Ware 

Other Ware - Plpea, Agricultural 
Other Stoneware Flpea and Flttlnga 
Porcelain Inaulatora 
Other Porcelain Ware

(a) Nuabar burnt; azcludaa Groan Brioka. 
quantltiaa produoad in other faotorlaa.

Unit

•000 
'000

•000

aq.yda. 
aq.yda. 

No. 
No.

No.

No.

Quantity Valua {Z}

794,186) 12,313,706
10,883 

(b)
358,948

3,902,112

5.

In Table 7, the produotlon of certain itaaa in Brioka, Tllea, Pottery and 
Earthenaara faotorlaa la Auatralla la abowa for each of the year. 1938-39, 1945-46 and 
1954-55 to 1957-58 and for aaab month July, 1957 to June, 1958.

liELfiJLt

Toar

J Tilaa-Roofinai Maah Baalna, 
(Tarra Gotta) Jail and Padaatal, 

('000) Barthanwara

57,673 
(b) 
(b) 
(b)

296,958 
(c)31,878

25,891
2,201 

(b) 
(b) 
(b)

156,966 
(b) 

5,067,281
(b) 
(b) 
(b)

2,765,710 
200,446 
343,613 
162,215 
616,828 

(0)193,458
116,224

9,997 
192,991 
740,772 
148,870 
740,609 
347,927 
187,885 

3,658,028 
(0)954,306

173,984

1938-39 
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56 
1956-57
1957-58(a)

July, 1957 
Auguat 
Saptaabar 
October 
Novaaber 
Dtoaaber 
January, 1958 
February 
March 
April 
Hay 
June

(b) Valúa only oollaotad. (o) Inoludaa
Total»

(a)

The quantltiaa and yaluaa of Brioka and Tarra Cotta Roofing Tilaa produoad 
in Auatralla are given in the next table for tha yearn 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 
to 1957-58.

TABLB 5 I PROWCTIOM OF CLAY BRICKS AMD TBBRA.CQÍTA.BQQriNQ.TILE 1 AUSTRALIA

Brleka - Clay

Year Quantity
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838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

77,779 
75,404 
75,151 
82,633 
79,374 
61,423
56,097 
69,815
74,206 
72,927
81,562
74.411

880,782

39,683 
23,536 
63,934 
64,746 
57,673 
59,417

WHUAL TOTUa
ïliatarl

(b)
^)

22,879
23,644
25,891
34,938

HONTHLY TOTALS 1957-58 (a)

5,511 
5,115 
5,209
5,538
5,123 
4,137
3,767
4,925
4,938 
4,983
5,235
4.226

59,417

reliainary. SubJact to rariaion.

Slnka, 
Kltohan, 

Barthanwara 
■....ÎBiabtrl-

(b)
(b) 

2,548 
2,335 
2,201 
3,131

Pana (Cloaat), 
Barthanwara 

(Numbar)

(b)
(b) 

136,314 
132,614 
156,966 
179,055

1938-39
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58(b)

'000

720,551 
305,248 
838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

Value 
(a)

£

2,407,008
1,519,04a 

11,671,579 
12,347,380

£.

3.
4.

13.
14.

Ayeraga 
Value per 
Iafi2g„,ÍA),.

Roofing

Quantity

12,672,654 15.
(c)

a. d.

6. 10.
19. 6
18. 4
13. 10
14. 10.

_____

'000

39,683 
23,536 
63,934
64,746 
57,673 

59,41’^

Tilaa (Tarra Cotta)

Value 
(a)

£

546,136 
414,945 

2,818,567 
2,910,620

Avaraga

£.

13.
17.
44.
44.

Valúa 
1.000

2,765,710 47.• YIU 
_(£i

15.
12.

1.
19.
19.
121

III 

d.

3 
7 
9 
1 
1

(a) Sailing value at tha kiln.
(b) Preliminaxy - aubjaot to revialon.
(o) Not yet available.

The following tabla abowa tha production of Clay Brioka by Statea, for tha 
yaara 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1957-58.

TABLE 6 I PRODOCTIQN OF CLAY BRICKS 1 STATE
('000)

Year

1938-39
1945-46
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-56(a)

H.3.W.

379,237 
144,594 
384,351
375,847 
356,280 
377,850

VIC.

197,245 
83,018

209,156 
225,476 
208,138
239,342

Q'LD.

27,079 
13,355 
46,732
48,353 
52,346 
56,540

S.A.

49,387 
33,570 
72,833
75,166 
77,497 
85,365

W.A.

53,062 
22,124 

107,905
97,468 
91,682 

101,281

TAS.

14,541
8,587 

17,602 
18,033 
19,126 
20,404

AUST.

720,551 
305,248 
838,579 
840,343 
805,069 
880,782

(a) Prallninaiy - aubjaot to rorlalon.

2,219 
3,557 
5,240 
2,708 
2,470 
1,860
2,429 
2,519 
2,950 
2,832 
3,219 
2.MS

34,938

228 
193
191 
241
229 
196
183 
318
420 
316
366 
2S,Q.

3,131

16,513
16,016 
14,368
15,671
15,413
12,669
12,618 
13,953
16,092
14,677
15,268

_Um722.
179,055

(b) Not availabla.

4. EHFLOYMaiT» The numbera of peraona employed abown in Tablea 1, 2, 9 and 10 have 
been adjuatad to rapraaent the average employment over the whole year in thoae oaaea 
uhera abort tine waa worked. In tha following tabla, tha faotorlaa have been 
olaaalfled aooording to tha average number employed during the actual period worked.

TABLB 8 « BRICK. TILB. POTTBKI ANP SARTHiBWARE FACTOBig. CLASSmSD
ACCORDINO TO PERSONS EMPLOYED i AUSTRALIA

Nuabar ot 
fOTUOM 

Ebployad 
in aaoh

Under 4
4
5 to

11 to
21 to

10
20 
50

51 to 100
101 to 200
201 and ovar

__ SaMl!__
Average Number 

Ebployed per
___ FaotoxT

1938-39 1945-46 1954-55 1955-56 1956-57

Nuabai 
of 

Fae- 
torlaa

)

1

60 
21 
73
56 
97
45

16

3M

Nuabar

ployed
137“ 

84
509 
844 

3,230 
3,168 
2,687^ 

0,659

Nuabai 
of

Fao-
12£iSI.

32 
16 
73
59 
80
30

9 
___2. 
301

Nunbai 
£a— 

ployed

64 
533 
875 

2,532 
2,013 
1,134

42? .
7,718

Nuabex 
of

Fao- 
torloB 

53 
33 
91 
92 

100 
66 
21 

______4..
460

Number

ployed
m' 

132 
658

1,362 
3,234 
4,427 
2,735

_la4Z2.

Ninabai 
of 

Fao- 
borlCi 

63 
23 
95 
84 

101 
71 
16

___ L.
14,144 457

Number

ployed
143' 

92 
bH 

1,267 
3,296 
4,948 
2,251 
1,466.

14,137

Nuabai
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Fao-
laxlsfl.

66 
18
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67 
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4 
453

Number 
Ehr 

ployod

W 
72 
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1,295 
3,494 
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1,896 
1.473 

13,694
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6.

Further detaUs of amploymant are furnished Vi the next three tables. In 
Table 9, the numbers of males employed are shown according to the nature of thslr 
employment in each of the industries, (1) Brioks and TUes and (il) Earthenware, China, 
etc., for the year 1956-57.

7.
In the following Uble, the nwbar« of person« employsd la J^ 

'years 1939, 1946 and 1955 to 1957, are shown aooordlng to ags and sex distribution.

TABLE 11 I BRIOK,
iORl

factories - Msp^uTiQM OF imoTsa
OAQE AMD.affl

'ibniudlnc Uorklac Proprietor«

Oooupatlonal Statu«

HALES

Working Proprietor»
Managerial and Clerical Staff, Including

Salaried Managere and Working Dlreator«
Chealate, Draftemen and other Laboratory 

and Research S^f
Foreaan and ih'Mreeer«
Worker» In Factory (Skilled and Unakllled)
Carter» (excluding Oellvety only), Haeaengore 

and Persona Working Regularly at Hoaa

TOTALI

Í iUu 

Fanal«« (a)

Pereon«

Brloke 
and

Tile»

113

494

19
303

8,324

____ li 
9,270 

200

9,470

(a) Mainly olerloal etaff.

Barthanmre, 
China, 

Poroalaln, 
_____ *to.

74

242

34
157

2,748

____ A. 
3,259 

824

4,083

Total June
Ondar 

16 yra

Total
16 yr«. 17 yr«. 18 yr«. 19 yrs. 20 yr«. 16 to 20

JClUX

21 yr«, 
and

SXU___

Total, 
UI 

lut-.

187

736

53 
460 

11,072

_____ SL 
12,529 

1,024

13,553

In Table 10 the nunbers of nales employed are shown for the years 1938-39, 
1955-56 and 1956-57 according to the nature of their Mployaant, but because of the 
change in olaaslfioation of occupational atatus which operated from 1945-46, group 
oompariaon between 1938-39 ann the later years shown Is not possible.

TABLE 10 ! BRICK, TILE, ETC, FACTORIES - PERSONS BIPLOYED, MALES CLASSIFIED 
ACCORDIHG TO OCCUPATIONAL STATUS 1 AUSTRALIA

Oooupatlonal Statu«

MALES

Working Proprietor«
Managerial and Clarloal Staff, including

Salaried Managers and Working Director«
Ch«al«te, Draftemen and Other Laboratory 

and Raaaaroh Staff
Foreman and Overseer«
Workers in Factory (SkUlsd and UnskUlad)
Carters (excluding Delivery only). Messengers 

and Pareona Working Regularly at Homa

( lUu
TOTAL! Fawalaa (*)

Pereon«

1938-39

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

226

9,836

____ HA. 

10,176

308

10,484

(a) Mainly olerloal etaff.

1955-56

202

729

43

46* 
11,556

_____ 21 

13,015

1,351

14,066

1956-57

187

736

53

460 
11,072

_____ âL 

12,529

1,024

13,553

1939 (a¡
1946 a.
1955 (0,
1956 (0,
1957 (e

1939 (a)
1946 (a)
1955 (o)
1956 0)
1957 (0)

S^O 
89 
90 
63 
58

33 
8

12
9

10

TbT 
103 
123 
120 
107

TOT 
20 
29 
17 
16

-7^
159
180
158
131

TOT 
184 
202 
162 
177

MALES
TO" 
166 
203 
186 
170

7^ 
129 
146 
182 
189

1,652 
741
854 
808
774

7,560 
11,969 
11,820 
11,543

"TtST 
8,390 

12,913 
12,691 
12,375

FtMALES

(a) Pay-da» nearest 15th June.

TO' 
17 
22 
28

□1

TbT 
16 
34 
24 
27

TbT 
20 
21 
26

TbT 
22 
25 
24

_2i
(b) Datali» nût oollaoted.

122
95 

131 
119 
JOi

TTO 
316 
904 
827 
879

313"
415

1,047 
955

... 221
(0) La«t pay-day In Jun«.

POWER EQUIPMBITi Statlstloe of the power equipment of the faotorlee Included In 
thl« group ‘ax4 given In the next table. Ths dstslls include the reted hnr..«,w.r ol 
ewg! Ti«« ordinarily In uee, together with those in reserve or Idle.

5. The detall» Inolude the rated horeepower of

TABLE 12 I BRICK, TILE, ETO, FACTORIES - TYPES AUC BAISB HQRSBFQHffiig
BIOINES I AUStHAHA

Claee of Engine

Steam - Reciprocating 
Turbina 

Internal Combuetion - 
Ga« 
Petrol or other 

Light 011« 
Heavy OU«

) Water
I frlw MgTia
I Motor« driven tgr 
’ electricity -

Purchaeed 
Own Oeneratlon

Total Electricity I

Rated lioreepower

1938-39

4,658 
40

Ordinarily In Uee____
of Engines_________________

In reserve or Idle

1,404

476 
1,774

33,526
ikl 12
33,538

41,878

1955-56 
916"

1956-57 

859

1933-39 

876

15

1,969 
519

3,404

78,165

78,165

81,569

1,659 
808

3,326

81,505

81,505 
'84,831

103 
326

1 ,320

2,833

2,833

4,153

1955-56

226

337

1,764 
718

3,045

6,825 
____ 4Z. 
6,872

9,917

1956-57 

176

300

1,704 
810

21990

8,181
____ AL

8,228

11,218

(a) These motors are driven by electricity generated ty prime movers shown a^e, and 
to avoid duplication are excluded from statistic« of total power employed.

A



6.

Further detaUs of amploymant are furnished Vi the next three tables. In 
Table 9, the numbers of males employed are shown according to the nature of thslr 
employment in each of the industries, (1) Brioks and TUes and (il) Earthenware, China, 
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-7^
159
180
158
131

TOT 
184 
202 
162 
177

MALES
TO" 
166 
203 
186 
170

7^ 
129 
146 
182 
189

1,652 
741
854 
808
774

7,560 
11,969 
11,820 
11,543

"TtST 
8,390 

12,913 
12,691 
12,375

FtMALES

(a) Pay-da» nearest 15th June.

TO' 
17 
22 
28

□1

TbT 
16 
34 
24 
27

TbT 
20 
21 
26

TbT 
22 
25 
24

_2i
(b) Datali» nût oollaoted.

122
95 

131 
119 
JOi

TTO 
316 
904 
827 
879

313"
415

1,047 
955

... 221
(0) La«t pay-day In Jun«.

POWER EQUIPMBITi Statlstloe of the power equipment of the faotorlee Included In 
thl« group ‘ax4 given In the next table. Ths dstslls include the reted hnr..«,w.r ol 
ewg! Ti«« ordinarily In uee, together with those in reserve or Idle.

5. The detall» Inolude the rated horeepower of

TABLE 12 I BRICK, TILE, ETO, FACTORIES - TYPES AUC BAISB HQRSBFQHffiig
BIOINES I AUStHAHA

Claee of Engine

Steam - Reciprocating 
Turbina 

Internal Combuetion - 
Ga« 
Petrol or other 

Light 011« 
Heavy OU«

) Water
I frlw MgTia
I Motor« driven tgr 
’ electricity -

Purchaeed 
Own Oeneratlon

Total Electricity I

Rated lioreepower

1938-39

4,658 
40

Ordinarily In Uee____
of Engines_________________

In reserve or Idle

1,404

476 
1,774

33,526
ikl 12
33,538

41,878

1955-56 
916"

1956-57 

859

1933-39 

876

15

1,969 
519

3,404

78,165

78,165

81,569

1,659 
808

3,326

81,505

81,505 
'84,831

103 
326

1 ,320

2,833

2,833

4,153

1955-56

226

337

1,764 
718

3,045

6,825 
____ 4Z. 
6,872

9,917

1956-57 

176

300

1,704 
810

21990

8,181
____ AL

8,228

11,218

(a) These motors are driven by electricity generated ty prime movers shown a^e, and 
to avoid duplication are excluded from statistic« of total power employed.

A



8.

S. F0W8R. rOIL AMD LIQHT. ITC, USEDi DataUi of th* quantliioi and valu«« of th* 
varloua Itou of power, fuel and light oaod durlag th* yoara 1938-39, 1955-56 aud

9.

1956-57 ara ahowa la the followlag tabla.

8. nvERSSA TRADEi The value of laporte and exporte of a nuaber of Itene i»
the gi^P "Brtoke , TUee, Pottery and Earthenware" are given for the yeare 1938-39,tha group "Brloka , TUaa, Pottaxy and Earthanwara" ara ( 
1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1956-57 la tha following Ublaai-

laiflfi.

Partloulara

Power, Fuel and Light- 
Coal - Black

Brown
Brown Coal 
Brlquettoa

Ooka 
Wood 
Fuel OU 
Tar (Fuel) 
Eleotrlolty
Oaa
Other (Charcoal, etc. ) 

We tei and Lubricating
Oil uaod

TOTALI

Unit of 
Quantity

ton
R

'OOOgaX 
a

1228-32
Cuaatlty

1226711 : 1238-22
Value (£) 

1955-5¿ ■1226-12

1 
X

530,608
1,359

503,085 
1,179

484,919
21,469

2,664,717
2,616

2,502,655 
1,990

TABLE 15 t IMPORTS OF SPaCIFIED ITBIS OF tfACTWaWAWi. TlfaK
ETC.

AUSTRALIA

(a) 
3,075 

37,417 
307 
(b)

(di

(d)

23,637 
7,629 

212,216
3,357 

188 
d) 

(d) 
(d)

18,872
6,378

209,203
5,003 

199
3! 

(d)

(a) 
4,470 

84,433 
9,129

(o) 
112,108 

800 
934

116,580 
58,274 

462,452 
234,543

9,310 
736,144 
14,182 
16,017

105,072 
50,971

454,089
333,710 
11,132

767,676 
12,396 
17,0(38

_____________________I tea______________  

Crookeiy and Other Houaeholdware 
Tllea - Flooring and Wall 

Roofing 
All Other

(EA f. o. b. port of ahipaent) 

1938-39 1 1945-46 I

(d) (di
/Og 1A<, .30 1 49.559

751,864 4,457,315 4,406,288

’a) Included with Brown Coal, 
b) Not available.

^0) Included with Other.
d) Value only available.

1. VALD» or LAMP AMD BPILD1MQ3. PLAMT AMD MACHIMi^I. Partloulara at tha dapraolatad
or book valuaa of praodaea occupied and plant Inatallad for factory purpoaea aa at 
30th Juno for the yeara 1938-39, 1945-46 and 1954-55 to 1956-57 are ahown in the next

Brloka - Fire Including Bauxite 
Qlaied and Luapa 
Other

Sanitary and Lavatory Artlolea 
Including Kitchen Sinke and 
Laundry Trougha -
0' Olaied or Enaaallod Fireclay
Of Earthenware or Other Materiale

Fireclay Manufacturee, n.e.1. - 
Glaeod or enaaelled
Other

Poroelalnware for eleotrloal 
purpoaee

All other Chinaware, Parlanware, 
Poroelalnware, Earthenware, 
Brownware and Stoneware

637,475 
190,228

¡ 248

36,286 
949 

78

n

8,722 
41,190

8,394

55,242

14,540 i
tabla. Dotalla of tha waluaa of addltlona and raplaoaaanta nada and dapraolatlon
allowed dur jg the aane period are alao ahcMB.lt abould be noted that tha aeounta 
ataown are 1boae recorded by faotorlea whloh were operating during eaoh year and that 
obangaa In their nimbar aa well aa other faotora, affect oonparlaon fron year to year.

TAKJ 14 1 «ggta IlUa pmag ABC SAtffBBWAM fA(?TQMffi -VALUE QF LAMP AMD BPILDIIÍQS; P^ AMD!MAOHIMERT,

T

Tear

Book Valuea aa at 
___30th June (a)___

989,700
62,471

25,432

3,754

2,379
13,296

505
5,832

15,446

23,546

1938-39 
1945-46 
1954-55 
1955-56
1956-57

Land and

1,874,442
1,871,201
6,265,472 
7,288,561 
7,848,195

Plant and 
HmMmit 
2,275,050 
1,883,566 
7,323,831 
8,188,865 
8,703,379

Additional and &|laoa-
■anta-Bdadmlna wear

Dapraolatlon allowed

Land and
JuUdlBU.

60,108
56,227

423,959
455,207 
442,321

Plant and 
JuüdatQL

112,102 
163,361 

1,264,186 
1,100,225 
1,229,453

-------- llttlM, 
Land and
BuUdlnaa

41,155 
U,4O5 
81,345 
88,355 
92,233

■ZttX______
Plant and 
Haehlnanr
121,128 
106,199 
563,936 
561,316 
642,151

(a) Inoludea eatlaatad ralue of rented prealaea and aachlnexy.

1954-55

5,170,834
1,300,094

13,616

197,502
I 13,082

373,376

) 
) 10,773

3 01,233

98,707

1955-56

4,555,308
1,328,175

12,737

312,908

19,362

1956-57

3,276,149
666,172

17,767

303,074

43,525

354,109

20,486

563,845

112,949

211,754

135,657

459,099

198,978

TABLE 16 I SXP0.8T3 OF SPaCIFIED ITliMS OF (iARTftjaiWAflB. CHIHAHARS. Tlliga.JiBt« 

A.ÜSTMÜA
(£A. f.o. b. port of ahlpeent)

__________  Item

Sanitary and Lavatory Artlolea 
including Kitchen Sinko and 
Laundry Trougha and Batha

Crockery and Houaeholdware n. e. 1. 
of Brownware, Chinaware, Earth­
enware, Parlanware, Poroelalnware 
and Stoneware

Chinaware, Parlanware and 
Porcelainware n. e. 1.

All other Earthenware, Brownware 
and Stoneware Including Fireclay 
Manufacturoa, Tllea and Brloka

1933-39

(a)

(a)

2,831

70,612

1945-46

13,750

17,812

3,428

26,691

1954-55

23,660

32,850

) 145,374 
)

1955-56

23,508

18,840

216,917

1956-57

20,494

26,343

290,627

(a) Included In Chinaware, Parlanwara and Poroelalnuare.

S. R. CARVER 
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varloua Itou of power, fuel and light oaod durlag th* yoara 1938-39, 1955-56 aud

9.

1956-57 ara ahowa la the followlag tabla.
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2,616

2,502,655 
1,990

TABLE 15 t IMPORTS OF SPaCIFIED ITBIS OF tfACTWaWAWi. TlfaK
ETC.

AUSTRALIA

(a) 
3,075 

37,417 
307 
(b)

(di

(d)

23,637 
7,629 

212,216
3,357 

188 
d) 

(d) 
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423,959
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106,199 
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642,151

(a) Inoludea eatlaatad ralue of rented prealaea and aachlnexy.
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197,502
I 13,082

373,376

) 
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1956-57
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70,612
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17,812

3,428

26,691

1954-55

23,660

32,850
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LIST OF INDUSTRIES INCLUDED IN THE SERIES.

N.. I. C£MENr AND CEMENT GOODS.

2. BRICKS, 1 Ills. roriTRY AND EARTHENWARE

i, aiEMICALS. DRUGS AND MEDICINES.

„ 4, Wlll’IE IJEAD. PAINTS AND VARNISH.

„ y CHEMICAL EERTILIZERS.

6. SOAP AND CANDLES.

„ 7. BASIC METAL INDUSTRIES.

8. METAL FABRICATING INDUSIKIES.

.. 9. MOTOR VEHICLES AND CYCLES.

10. COnON' MILLS.

II. WOOLIEN MILLS.

„ 12. ROPE AND CORDAGE.

13. TANNERIES.

14. BOOTS AND SHOES.

li. CLOTHING (INa.UDING HOSIFRY AND KNITTED GOODS)

16. FLOUR AND OTHER CRAIN MILLS.

17. Biscuns.

18. CONFECTIONERY.

19. JAM, FRUIT. VEGETABLES, PICKLES, SAUCES. OONDIMEN'I'S, ETTC.

., 20. BA(ON CURING,

., 21. BUTIER, CHEESE AND CONDENSED, CONCENTRATED, ETC., MILK.

22. AERATED WATERS AND CORDIALS.

.. 23. MEAT AND FISH PRESERVING.

„ 24. BREWERIES.

„ 25. WINERIES AND DISTILLERIES.

., 26. TOBAC(X). CIGARS AND CIGAREITES.

., 27, SAWMILLING.

., 28. PUL? AND PAPER MAKING.

„ 29. RUBBER WORKS.

,. 30. BROOMS AND BRUSHES.

.. 31. ElECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER WORKS.

.. 32. GAS WORKS.

., 33. PLASTIC 'MOULDING AND PRODUCTS.

.. 34. LEArilEk G(K)DS (INC.LUDING SADDLERY AND BELTING).

«4V/6» By Aulhorityt A. J. Airaui, CwtaJUi Uovt. PrtMW. CkaBm-

/t'

COMMONWEALTH BUREAU OF CENSUS ANO STATISTICS. CANBERRA. 
AUSTRALIA.

MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES.1956-57.

No. 3. CHEMICALS, DRUGS AND MEDICINES.

1‘RU'AHE!) IINIIEK IWriHICl'IONS I HOM

•niF RIGHT HONORABLE THE TREASURER,
t

BY

S. R. CARVER.
( OMMDNWMl.'IH HTATI.S3 ICIAN.




